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Summary 
This application provides for review of a Site Plan Review for new construction of a self-serve storage facility 
with associated site improvements.  The subject site is located at 606 Queen Avenue SW, also known as Linn 
County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-07CC Tax Lot 5500 (Attachment A).  The subject site is zoned Light 
Industrial (LI), which permits self-serve storage uses with site plan review approval.   

Site Plan Review criteria under in Albany Development Code (ADC) 2.450, the Commercial Design Standards 
under ADC 8.330-8.390, are addressed in this report. These criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this 
application. 

Application Information 
Review Body: Staff (Type I-L review) 

Staff Report Prepared By: Laura LaRoque, Project Planner 

Property Owner/Applicant: Mike McHenry; 34570 Mountain View Place NE, Albany, OR 97322 

Engineer/Representative: Dan Watson; K & D Engineering, Inc.; 276 Hickory Street NW, Albany, OR 
97321 

Address/Location 606 Queen Avenue SW, Albany, OR 97322 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-07CC Tax Lot 5500 

Zoning: Light Industrial (LI) District  

Comp. Plan Designation: Light Industrial, Open Space  

Total Land Area 2.49 acres  

Existing Land Use: Contractors and Industrial Services (McHenry Remodeling, LLC) 

Neighborhood: West Albany 

Surrounding Zoning: North: LI 
 East: Residential Medium Density (RM) District across railroad 
 South LI  
 West Community Commercial (CC) District across Albany-Santiam Canal 
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Surrounding Uses: North: Self-Serve Storage (Calapooia RV-Marine Storage), Contractors and 
Industrial Services (TnT Builders) 

 East: Rail and Utility Corridor (Southern Pacific Transportation Co.), 
residential single-family across railroad  

 South Manufacturing and Production (CMH Manufacturing West)  
 West Albany-Santiam Canal; Self-Serve Storage, Manufacturing and 

Production, and Office across canal 

Prior History: VC-02-74: Partial vacation of Calapooia Street. 

 PA-01-86: Partition to divide 6.54 acres into two parcels with joint access.  

LA-01-89: Property Line Adjustment to remove 37,807 square feet from Tax 
Lot 4900, 11-03W-07CC (Parcel A) and adding that area to Tax Lot 4800, 
11-03W-07CC (Parcel B). 

 SP-30-98: Site Plan Review for construction of three buildings on a site that 
has two buildings on it.  Sizes of the new buildings are 5,000 square feet, 
4,800 square feet, and 4,900 square feet. 

 SP-39-90: Site Plan Review to construct a 2,000 square foot equipment 
storage/shop with concurrent request to delay required paving for one year. 

 SP-70-90: Site Plan Review to construct a 2,400 square foot building and 
staging area for storage of equipment and vehicles.  

 SP-89-94/VR-10-94: Site Plan Review to construct a 2,700 square foot 
storage/office building (1,000 square foot office and 1,700 square foot 
storage), with concurrent Variance application to waive the paving 
requirement for the private street extension and parking lot.   

 SP-44-02: Site Plan Review for change of use from a landscaping business to 
a wildland fire fighting business.  

Staff Decision 
The applications for Site Plan Review referenced above is Approved with Conditions as described in this staff 
report.  

Notice Information 
A Notice of Filing for the Site Plan Review application was mailed on July 5, 2019.  At the time the comment 
period ended on July 19, 2019, the Planning Division had received no written comments.  

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this 
application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions 
of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.  
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Site Plan Review Criteria (ADC 2.450) 
Criterion 1 
Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 

Findings of Fact 
Sanitary Sewer 
1.1 City utility maps show a 24-inch public sanitary sewer main running through the site along the south 

side of the southernmost existing building, and an 8-inch main along the west side of the existing 
buildings on the site.  These mains lie within existing 20-foot wide public utility easements.   

1.2 No permanent structures are allowed within a public utility easement.  

1.3 The applicant’s site plan drawing shows no sewer connection for the proposed development. 

Water 

1.4 City utility maps show an 8-inch public water main approximately 130 feet north of the northeast 
corner of the subject property.  The subject property has an existing water service through a connection 
(meter) to this public main north of the site. 

1.5 The applicant’s site plan drawing shows no domestic water connection for the proposed development 
but will provide a fire hydrant to the site.  

1.6 The water main extension to supply the required fire hydrant on the site will only be a public main 
north of the subject property’s north boundary.  At the north boundary of the site the applicant must 
install a backflow device in a vault to delineate between the public water system (north of the subject 
property) and the private water system.  All piping within the subject property for the fire line will be 
privately owned and maintained.  The applicant must obtain a Site Improvement Permit from the City’s 
Public Works Department for the portion of the water main that will be publicly owned and 
maintained.   

1.7 There is an existing 20-foot wide public utility easement over the easternmost 20 feet of the northern 
portion of the subject property.  This portion of the public utility easement must be vacated in order 
to construct the private water line in this area. 

1.8 The existing water service for the site must be relocated so that it lies near the north boundary of the 
subject property and is connected to the new public water main to be extended for the project. 

Storm Drainage 

1.9 City utility maps show no public storm drainage facilities adjacent to the subject property.  There is a 
shallow ditch that runs along the east side of the Albany-Santiam Canal (Canal) that appears to 
discharge to an ODOT drainage facility along Pacific Boulevard approximately 600 feet north of the 
site. 

1.10 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other 
site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties.  In some 
situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to 
surrounding properties.  Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain 
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a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction.  Private drainage systems crossing 
multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements before final occupancy permits are 
issued.  In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings.  The 
type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public system 
must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division. 

1.11 ADC 12.530 states that a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and 
flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer.  Roof drains shall be 
discharged to a collection system approved by the City Engineer and/or the Building Official. 

1.12 ADC 12.560 states that where it is anticipated by the City Engineer that the additional run-off resulting 
from the development will overload an existing drainage facility, the review body will not approve the 
development until provisions have been made for improvement of the potential problem. 

1.13 The applicant is required to submit a drainage plan, including support calculations, as defined in the 
City's Engineering Standards.  The applicant is responsible for making provisions to control and/or 
convey storm drainage runoff originating from, and/or draining to, any proposed development in 
accordance with all City standards and policies as described in the City's Engineering Standards.  

1.14 A post-construction stormwater quality permit shall be obtained for all new development and/or 
redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the 
development, where more than 8,100 square feet of impervious surfaces will be created or replaced 
(Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014). 

1.15 The applicant has submitted a storm drainage report for the proposed development that includes on-
site detention and stormwater quality facilities.  The City’s Public Works Department has reviewed the 
report and has determined that it is generally acceptable.  Final design details for the proposed 
stormwater quality facilities will be reviewed as part of the storm water quality permit that must be 
obtained before beginning work.  The stormwater quality facilities must comply with the City’s 
Engineering Design Standards. 

1.16 The location of the proposed private stormwater facilities are shown as being very close to the east 
bank of the Canal.  Any modification or work involving the bank adjacent to the Canal (including 
vegetation removal that may impact bank stability) shall require review and approval by the City and 
Oregon State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO). 

1.17 The location of some of the proposed private stormwater facilities are shown as lying within an existing 
public utility easement over a public sanitary sewer main.  This is not typically allowed, but due to the 
limited available area on the site and the proximity to the Canal the applicant will be allowed to locate 
the stormwater facilities generally as shown on the preliminary plan.  However, the applicant must sign 
an agreement holding the City harmless for any damage or reconstruction necessary to repair the 
facilities in the event the City needs to exercise its easement rights for maintenance or other purposes. 

Fire Safety 

1.18 Approved fire apparatus roadways must extend to within 150 feet of all exterior portions of any 
structure that will be built on the property as measured by an approved route of travel around the 
exterior of the structure (OFC 503.1.1).   

1.19 Dead-end fire apparatus roads in excess of 150 feet in length shall be provided with an approved area 
for turning around fire apparatus (OFC 503.2.5 and D103.4). 
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1.20 The fire apparatus roadways for this project are required to be provided and maintained at a minimum 
of 20 feet wide of improved surface (OFC 503.2.1).   

1.21 This proposed project is located within a “Protected Area” as defined by Oregon Fire Code (OFC) 
Appendix B, Section B102 and this area is currently served by a public water system.  The Fire Flow 
required shall be as specified in Appendix B of the fire code (OFC 507.3). 

Conclusions 
1.1 The applicant is proposing no sanitary sewer or water connections for the proposed development for 

domestic purposes. 

1.2 The proposed water main to supply the required fire hydrant will be a public main only to the north 
boundary of the subject property.  The portion of the water main that lies within the subject property 
will be private and must be separated from the public portion by an approved backflow device in a 
vault. 

1.3 The applicant must provide on-site stormwater detention for the proposed development. 

1.4 Stormwater quality facilities will be required for the proposed development.  The applicant must obtain 
a stormwater quality permit before beginning work on the facilities.  Final design details must conform 
to City engineering standards and will be reviewed as part of the required permit. 

1.5 The applicant must sign an agreement holding the City harmless for any damage or reconstruction 
necessary to repair the private stormwater facilities in the event the City needs to exercise its easement 
rights for maintenance or other purposes. 

1.6 Any work impacting the bank of the Canal (including vegetation removal that may impact bank 
stability) must be approved by the City in advance of the work. 

1.7 The Fire Department has reviewed the plans and found the proposal can feasibility meet fire safety 
standards. At the time of site improvement and building permits, the final plans will be reviewed again 
to ensure the standards of the Oregon Fire Code are met. 

1.8 This criterion can be met with the following conditions. 

Conditions 

Condition 1  Stormwater Quality Permit. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the new 
building, the applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit from the City’s Public Works 
Department and construct stormwater quality facilities for the proposed development. 

Condition 2 Stormwater Facility Agreement. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit, the 
owner shall enter into an agreement with the city for any stormwater facilities located within 
the sewer easement.  In the agreement, the city shall be held harmless for any damage or 
reconstruction necessary to repair the facilities in the event the City need to exercise its 
easement rights for maintenance or other purposes. 

Condition 3 Site Improvement Permit. Before beginning construction on the proposed water main to 
supply the hydrant for the development, the applicant must obtain a Site Improvement permit 
through the Public Works Department.  Final design details for this public improvement will 
be reviewed in conjunction with this permit.  Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit 
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for the new building, all proposed and required site improvements shall be constructed and 
completed in accordance with the approved plans. 

Criterion 2 
The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can 
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code. 

Findings of Fact 
2.1 Section 12.45.030 of the Albany Municipal Code states, “a post-construction stormwater quality permit 

shall be obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or 
greater than one acre, including all phases of the development.” 

2.2 Stormwater quality facilities are addressed under criterion one (above).  Those findings and conclusions 
are included here by reference as findings regarding criterion two.   

Conclusions 
2.1 The new development must provide stormwater quality facilities consistent with Title 12 of the Albany 

Municipal Code and the City’s Engineering Standards. 

2.2 This criterion is satisfied with Condition of Approval One, which is listed under Site Plan Review 
Criterion One, above. 

Criterion 3 
The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed 
development. 

Findings of Fact 
3.1 The subject site is located approximately 700 feet to the south of Queen Avenue SW, between the 

Albany-Santiam Canal and Southern Pacific Railroad.  The proposed development is for new 
construction of a self-serve storage facility with associated site improvements on a partially developed 
site.  

3.2 Access to the site is provided via a shared 40-foot-wide driveway connection to Queen Avenue SW.  

3.3 Queen Avenue is classified as a minor arterial street and is constructed to City standards.  
Improvements include curb, gutter, and sidewalk; two vehicle travel lane in each direction; and on-
street bike lanes. 

3.4 The applicant was not required to submit a traffic study with the Site Plan Review application.  The 
City’s Traffic Impact Study Guidelines require a traffic study only when a proposed development is 
expected to generate at least 50 vehicle trips during the peak hour, or if there are specific capacity or 
safety issues that need to be addressed. 

3.5 Staff uses Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) trip generation rates to estimate the volume of 
traffic that will be generated by development.  Based on the ITE trip generation rates for Category 
140, “Self-Serve Storage,” the new uses will generate 19 vehicle trips per day.  Of those trips, two will 
occur during the peak p.m. traffic hour.   

3.6 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any congestion or level-of-service 
problems on streets adjacent to this property. 
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Conclusions 

3.1 The public street system adjacent to the site is constructed to City standards. 

3.2 The development is estimated to generate two p.m. peak hour vehicle trips. 

3.3 Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any level of service or congestion problems 
occurring adjacent to the site. 

3.4 The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the development.  

Criterion 4 
Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety 
and avoid congestion. 

Findings of Fact 
Access  
4.1 Access to the site is provided via a shared 40-foot-wide driveway connection to Queen Avenue SW.  

4.2 ADC 8.350 allows for creation of reciprocal access easements in order to promote effective circulation 
between adjoining uses and properties. 

 Parking  

4.3 Vehicle Parking – Required Number of Spaces:  As shown on the cover sheet (Attachment B.1), the 
subject site is partially developed with 17 vehicle parking spaces already constructed.  The total amount 
of required parking for the site is based on a combination of the existing office and contractor service 
uses and proposed self-service storage use.   

According to Table 9-1, ADC 9.020 the minimum parking requirement for self-serve storage units is 
one off-street parking space for every 100 units with a minimum of three spaces, plus one for each 
employee and/or caretaker.  The proposed development consists of a total 97 units with one caretaker 
(the owner); therefore, the proposed development requires four off-street parking spaces.  

Required vehicle parking calculations for the site are as follows: 

Vehicle Parking Parking Standard Area Parking Required 

Self-Serve Storage (Proposed) 1 per 100 units; 3 
space minimum, 

one 1 per 
employee/caretaker 

97 units 4 

Office (Existing) 1 per 400 sq. ft. 2,000 sq. ft. 5 

Contractor and Industrial 
Services (Existing) 

1 per 1.25 
employees plus 1 

per company 
vehicle 

1 employee 
(owner) plus 
5 company 

vehicles 

6 

Totals  15 
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The total required vehicle spaces are 15 spaces, and the total existing vehicle parking spaces on the 
subject property is 17 spaces; therefore, this requirement is met. 

4.4 Bicycle Parking: Bicycle parking is calculated at a rate of one space for every ten automobile spaces 
required with a minimum of two bicycle parking spaces and at least half of the required bicycle parking 
spaces must be sheltered. However, ADC 9.120(13)(d) allows for an exemption to or reductions in 
required bicycle parking when uses are not likely to need bicycle parking.  The proposed self-serve 
storage facility is not likely to generate trips by bicycle; therefore, no bicycle parking is required for this 
development.   

4.5 Loading Standards. Loading spaces are required for all uses except for office and residential use (ADC 
4.260).  Customers will utilize space along travel aisles for loading and unloading items adjacent to 
storage units. 

Conclusions 
4.1 The site will use an existing shared driveway connection to Queen Avenue.  

4.2 The proposed use requires three parking spaces and no bicycle parking spaces. 

4.3 The total required vehicle parking spaces for the site is 15 spaces, and the total existing vehicle parking 
spaces on the subject property is 17 spaces. 

Criterion 5 
The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably 
compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have 
been sufficiently minimized. 

Findings of Fact  
5.1 Site Plan Review. Site Plan Review is intended to promote functional, safe, and attractive developments 

that maximize compatibility with surrounding developments and uses and with the natural 
environment. Site Plan Review is not intended to evaluate the proposed use or structural design of the 
proposal. Rather, the review focuses on the layout of a proposed development, including building 
placement, setbacks, parking areas, external storage areas, open areas, and landscaping. Where conflicts 
are identified, mitigation can be required through conditions of approval. 

5.2 Allowable uses in the LI district include manufacturing and production, railroad yards, waste and 
recycling businesses, storage facilities, vehicle repair, and kennels. 

5.3 Operating characteristics of the neighborhood. The operating characteristics of this neighborhood 
include manufacturing, storage operations, contractor services, vehicle service, and restaurant.  
Properties to the north and south of the subject site are zoned LI.  RM-zoned properties are located 
to the east of the subject site, across Southern Pacific Railroad.  CC-zoned properties are located to 
the west of the subject site, across Albany-Santiam Canal. Uses located north and south of the 
proposed self-serve storage facility are comprised of Manufacturing and Production and Self-Serve 
Storage.  Located to the east of the site, across Southern Pacific Railroad is comprised of residential 
single-family homes.  Located to the west of the site, across Albany-Santiam Canal is comprised of 
Restaurant, Vehicle Service, and Self-Serve Storage.      



SP-14-19 Staff Report August 9, 2019 Page 9 of 15 
 

5.4 The total site has 2.49 acres. The proposal calls for the construction of a 97-unit, single-story, self-
serve storage facility containing a total of 15,100 square feet with an additional 7,600 square feet of 
existing building footprint and 43,700 square feet utilized as driveway, travel aisles, and parking.  The 
remainder of the site will be used for landscaping and stormwater facilities (see Attachments B.2). Self-
Serve Storage uses are allowed through Site Plan Review approval in the Light Industrial (LI) district. 

According to ADC 4.060(12), self-serve storage units are subject to the following standards: 
a) The minimum driveway width between buildings is 20 feet for one-way drives and 24 feet for 

two-way drives. 
b) The maximum storage unit size is 1,000 square feet. 
c) All outdoor lighting shall be shielded to prevent glare and reflection on adjacent properties. 
d) Repair of autos, boats, motors, and furniture and the storage of flammable materials are 

prohibited on the premises, and rental contracts shall so specify. 

The applicant proposes two-way vehicular travel aisles.  As shown in the grading plan, all proposed 
travel aisles are 24 feet or greater in width (Attachment B.2). 

As shown in building layout plan, all storage units are proposed to be less than 1,000 square feet 
(Attachment B.3).  Unit sizes vary from 5-foot by 10-foot (50 square feet) to 30-foot by 30-foot (900 
square feet).  

The self-serve storage facility does not manufacture nor utilize toxic materials, nor will it allow toxic 
materials to be stored on site. The repair of automobiles, boats, motors and furniture, and the storage 
of flammable materials must be prohibited on the premises.  A condition of approval will include that 
future rental contracts specify this restriction.  Continued compliance with the standards listed above 
in ADC 4.060(12) will be made a condition of approval. 

5.5 Building and Parking Lot Setbacks.  ADC 4.090, Table 1, shows that in the LI zoning district, the 
minimum setback from a front property line is 15 feet; however, this site has no street frontage.  There 
is an interior setback of one foot per each foot of building height over 30 feet if the development abuts 
a residential district (east site boundary); otherwise, there are no interior setbacks.  All buildings are 
one-story with an overall height less than 30 feet.  All buildings are shown to be set back at least five 
feet from the interior property line.   

5.6 Lot Coverage.  The total site is about 108,464.40 square feet (2.49 acres).  There is no maximum lot 
coverage requirement for the LI district.  Most of the property will be used for structures, access, and 
circulation, and parking.  The site will have about 61% impervious surface post-development (23,000 
square building area plus 43,700 square foot parking/access areas) (Attachment B.1).   

5.7 Landscaping.   ADC 9.140(2) says all required front and interior setback yards, exclusive of access ways 
and other permitted intrusions, must be landscaped before an occupancy permit will be issued.  The 
subject site is not subject to front or interior setback; therefore, this standard is not applicable. 

5.8 Landscaping within Parking Lot. (ADC 9.150).  The purpose of landscaping in parking lots is to 
provide shade, reduce stormwater runoff, and direct traffic.  No new parking spaces are proposed or 
required; therefore, this standard is not applicable.  

5.9 Screening.  To reduce the impacts on adjacent uses of a different type, buffering and screening is 
required in accordance with the matrix that follows ADC 9.270.  The subject property is zoned LI.  
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The subject site is surrounded to the north and south by LI zoning; to the east is the Southern Pacific 
Railroad; and to the west is the Albany-Santiam Canal; therefore, no screening is required.    

5.10 Signs.  If any new signage is proposed, it will be reviewed separately from this Site Plan Review 
application.  Planning will review applications for sign permits when they are submitted to the Building 
Division.  See ADC 13.421-13.425 for regulations regarding sign size and number allowances in the LI 
zoning district.  

5.11 Environmental Standards.  ADC 9.440 - 9.500 include environmental standards related to noise, visible 
emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste.  No adverse 
environmental impacts are expected from this development. 

5.12 Lighting and Glare.  ADC 9.120(14) requires that any lights provided to illuminate any public or private 
parking area must be arranged to reflect the light away from any abutting or adjacent residential district.  
ADC 9.390(1) requires on-site lighting is arranged so that light is reflected away from adjoining 
properties and/or streets.  (See ADC 9.480 for glare and heat regulations).  No lighting information 
was included with the application submittal. To ensure any future lighting is contained within the 
commercial development complex, all exterior light fixtures must be of a shielded, full cut-off design. 
This is included as a condition of approval. 

5.13 Outside Storage.  ADC 4.290(4) states that outside storage is allowed in the LI zone in front and 
interior yards outside of the required setback.  ADC 4.300 requires that any refuse container or disposal 
area that would otherwise be visible from a public street, customer, resident parking area, public facility, 
or any residential area must be screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or 
hedge at least six feet tall.  All refuse materials must be contained within the screened area.  No refuse 
containers or outside storage of materials has been proposed.  

Conclusions 

5.1 The proposed use is self-serve storage, which is allowed through Site Plan Review approval in the LI 
district. 

5.2 The proposal shows that the project will meet the standards for building height, lot coverage, setbacks, 
parking, and environmental standards.  

5.3 The neighborhood contains manufacturing, storage operations, contractor services, vehicle service, 
and restaurant uses.  Abutting properties to the north and south by LI zoning; to the east is the 
Southern Pacific Railroad; and to the west is the Albany-Santiam Canal. 

5.4 Any adverse impacts associated with the use of the property can be mitigated through such means as 
shielded lighting. 

5.5 Based on the observations above, the proposed development will be compatible with existing or 
anticipated uses in terms of size, building style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping when the following 
conditions are met. 

Conditions 

Condition 4  Rental Agreement. A copy of the rental contract must be provided to the Planning Division 
before the buildings are occupied.  ADC 4.060, Note 12, prohibits repair of autos, boats, 
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motors, and furniture, and the storage of flammable materials.  The rental contracts for the 
storage facility must specify this prohibition.  

Condition 5      Exterior Lighting. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all exterior lighting fixtures, 
including pole mounted lights, shall be of a shielded, full cut-off design. 

Criterion 6 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the 
regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and  
7 (Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
6.1 Article 4: Airport Approach. The subject property is not located within the Airport Approach District. 

6.2 Article 6 Steep Slopes. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 7: Slopes, does not show any steep slopes on this portion 
of property 

6.3 Article 6 Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplain,  does not show a 100-year floodplain on the 
property. FEMA/FIRM Community Panel Number 41043C0526G, dated September 29, 2010, shows 
the property is in Zone X, an area determined to be outside the 0.2 percent annual chance floodplain. 

6.4 Article 6 Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 6: Wetland Sites, do not show significant wetlands regulated 
locally; however, there are 0.43 acres of wetland identified on the subject site.  These wetland areas are 
not identified as significant wetlands in the Citywide ESEE Analysis.  A wetland delineation (WD 
#2017-0400) has been completed and accepted by the Division of State Lands (see Attachment C).  
Permit applications will be submitted to the U.S. Army Corp of Engineers and the Oregon Department 
of State Lands prior to development occurring on site.   

6.5 Archaeological and Historic Sites.  Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: Historic Districts, shows the property is not 
located in any historic districts.  There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 

6.6 The subject property is not included in any special purpose district.  This review criterion is not 
applicable to this proposal. 

Criterion 7 
The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
7.1 Approvals are found in City Files VC-02-74, PA-01-86, LA-01-89, SP-30-98, SP-39-90, SP-70-90, SP-

89-94/VR-10-94, and SP-44-02 are described above under the Application Information section that 
precedes the Staff Analysis, and are incorporated here by reference. 

7.2 There are no known outstanding conditions of approval from previous land use approvals. 

7.3 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

 Criterion 8 
Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be brought 
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
8.1 Section 2.370 of the ADC states, “Sites that are nonconforming with the current development 

standards and that have lost their nonconforming status are required to bring the site into compliance 
with current Code standards. Incremental improvements are allowed in accordance with Subsection 
(1).” 

8.2 The parking lot is non-conforming, but the site has not lost its nonconforming status; therefore, this 
criterion is not applicable.  

Commercial and Institutional Design Standards (ADC 8.330-8.390) 
In addition to the review criteria above, the following Design Standards must be met. Note: If there is a checked 
box symbol () preceding a standard, it means that staff has compared the applicant’s findings and plans to 
the standard(s) and find the standard(s) is met without comment. If the box is unchecked (), staff has provided 
findings and conclusions as to the reason(s) why the standard is not met and has added a condition. "NA" 
preceding the standard means it is not applicable to this particular development. 

N/A Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts (ADC 8.320). 
Applicable only for residential property inside the Monteith or Hackleman Historic Overlay Districts, 
see Article 7 for additional historic review criteria. 

N/A Building Orientation (ADC 8.330). 
The subject site is a 2.49 acres site without street frontage; therefore, this standard is not applicable.   

N/A General Building Design (ADC 8.340). 
The subject site is not visible from public right-of-way; therefore, this standard is not applicable.   

 Street Connectivity and Internal Circulation (ADC 8.350). 
The following standards emphasize the importance of connections and circulation between uses and properties. The 
standards apply to both public and private streets. Development in the HD, DMU, CB and WF zoning districts on 
sites under three acres is exempt from these standards. 

(1) New commercial buildings may be required to provide street or driveway stubs and reciprocal access easements 
to promote efficient circulation between uses and properties, and to promote connectivity and dispersal of traffic. 

(2) The internal vehicle circulation system of a commercial development shall continue the adjacent public street 
pattern wherever possible and promote street connectivity. The vehicle circulation system shall mimic a traditional 
local street network and break the development into numerous smaller blocks. 

(3) Traffic aisles shall not be located between the building(s) and the sidewalk(s), except as provided in (4) below, 
or where drive-through windows are permitted, sites are constrained by natural resources, or are infill sites less 
than one acre.   

(4) Where drop-off facilities are provided, they shall be designed to meet the requirements of the American with 
Disabilities Act but still provide for direct pedestrian circulation. 
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(5) Internal roadways shall be designed to slow traffic speeds. This can be achieved by keeping road widths to a 
minimum, allowing parallel parking, and planting street trees to visually narrow the road. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
As discussed under Site Plan Review Criterion 3, above, the transportation system can safely 
accommodate the proposed 97-unit self-serve storage facility.  The subject property is located in a 
developed area with reciprocal access to Queen Avenue.  New private or public streets interior to the 
site are not proposed or required.   

N/A Pedestrian Amenities (ADC 8.360).  
The subject site does not front a public street; therefore, this standard is not applicable.   

N/A Pedestrian Connections (ADC 8.370). 
The subject site does not front a public street; therefore, this standard is not applicable.   

N/A Large Parking Areas (ADC 8.380). 
The large parking area standards apply to commercial development with more than 75 parking spaces.  
The total required vehicle spaces for the site is 14 spaces, and the total existing vehicle parking spaces 
on the subject property is 17 spaces; therefore, this standard is not applicable 

 Compatibility Details (ADC 8.390). 
Commercial development shall be designed to comply with the following applicable details and any other details warranted 
by the local conditions: 

(1) On-site lighting is arranged so that light is reflected away from adjoining properties and/or streets. 

(2) Any undesirable impacts produced on the site, such as noise, glare, odors, dust or vibrations have been adequately 
screened from adjacent properties. 

(3) The site is protected from any undesirable impacts that are generated on abutting properties. 

(4) Unsightly exterior improvements and items such as trash receptacles, exterior vents and mechanical devices have 
been adequately screened. 

(5) Storage areas, trash collection facilities and noise generating equipment are located away from public streets, 
abutting residential districts or development, or sight obscuring fencing has been provided. 

(6) Where needed, loading facilities are provided on-site and are of sufficient size and number to adequately handle 
the delivery or shipping of goods or people. Where possible, loading areas should be designed so that vehicles 
enter and exit the site in a forward motion. 

Findings of Fact 
As found under Site Plan Review Criterion 5, above, the design and operating characteristics of the 
proposed development will comply with applicable development standards and will be compatible with 
surrounding development.  No additional requirements are necessary to ensure compliance with the 
compatibility details described at ADC 8.390.  This standard is met. 
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Conclusions 
DS.1 No adverse environmental impacts are expected from this development; self-serve storage facilities do 

not create any out-of-the-ordinary impacts. 

DS.2 The Commercial Design Standards will be met as proposed.  

Overall Conclusion 
This report reviews and evaluates a consolidated Site Plan Review application for conformance with the Albany 
Development Code.  As proposed and conditioned, the application satisfies all of the applicable review criteria 
as outlined in this report. 

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 1  Stormwater Quality Permit. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the new 

building, the applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit from the City’s Public Works 
Department and construct stormwater quality facilities for the proposed development. 

Condition 2 Stormwater Facility Agreement. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit, the 
owner shall enter into an agreement with the city for any stormwater facilities located within 
the sewer easement.  In the agreement, the city shall be held harmless for any damage or 
reconstruction necessary to repair the facilities in the event the City need to exercise its 
easement rights for maintenance or other purposes. 

Condition 3 Site Improvement Permit. Before beginning construction on the proposed water main to 
supply the hydrant for the development, the applicant must obtain a Site Improvement permit 
through the Public Works Department.  Final design details for this public improvement will 
be reviewed in conjunction with this permit.  Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit 
for the new building, all proposed and required site improvements shall be constructed and 
completed in accordance with the approved plans. 

Condition 4  Rental Agreement. A copy of the rental contract must be provided to the Planning Division 
before the buildings are occupied.  ADC 4.060, Note 12, prohibits repair of autos, boats, 
motors, and furniture, and the storage of flammable materials.  The rental contracts for the 
storage facility must specify this prohibition.  

Condition 5      Exterior Lighting. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all exterior lighting fixtures, 
including pole mounted lights, shall be of a shielded, full cut-off design. 

Attachments 
A. Location Map 
B. Applicant’s Plan Set 

1. Cover Sheet 
2. Grading Plan 
3. Building Layout 

C. Wetland Delineation (WD #2017-0400) 
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Acronyms 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
CC  Community Commercial District 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
LI  Light Industrial District  
ITE   Institute of Transportation Engineers 
RM  Residential Medium Density District 
SHPO  State Historic Preservation Office 
TSP  Transportation System Plan 
 



±

G:
\C

om
m

un
ity

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t\P
la

nn
in

g\
La

nd
 U

se
 C

as
es

\2
01

0s
\2

01
9\

Sit
e 

Pl
an

 Re
vi

ew
 (S

P)
\S

P-
14

-1
9 

(6
06

 Q
ue

en
 A

ve
 SW

)\L
oc

at
io

n 
Ma

p.
m

xd

0 250 500125
Feet

Date: 6/3/2019     Map Source: City of Albany
606 Queen Ave. SW

Location / Zoning Map

LI

CC

RM

HI

PBHM
OP

Hi
gh

way
 99

E

Ferry St.
M

ap
le 

St
.

W
ashington St.

22nd Ave.

20th Ave.

18th Ave.

19th Ave.

Vine St.

22nd Ave.

19th Ave.

Calapooia St.

(Private)

(Private)

Subject Site

Attachment A



M
em

or
ia

l
M

id
dl

e
S

ch
oo

l

27
6 

N
.W

. H
IC

K
O

R
Y

 S
T

R
E

E
T

P
.O

. B
O

X
 7

25
A

LB
A

N
Y

, O
R

E
G

O
N

  9
73

21
(5

41
) 

92
8-

25
83

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 A

LB
A

N
Y

, L
IN

N
 C

O
U

N
T

Y
, O

R
E

G
O

N

C
O

V
E

R
 S

H
E

E
T

V
IC

IN
IT

Y 
M

A
P

W

Attachment B.1



27
6 

N
.W

. H
IC

K
O

R
Y

 S
T

R
E

E
T

P
.O

. B
O

X
 7

25
A

LB
A

N
Y

, O
R

E
G

O
N

  9
73

21
(5

41
) 

92
8-

25
83

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 A

LB
A

N
Y

, L
IN

N
 C

O
U

N
T

Y
, O

R
E

G
O

N

G
R

A
D

IN
G

 P
LA

N

Attachment B.2



27
6 

N
.W

. H
IC

K
O

R
Y

 S
T

R
E

E
T

,P
.O

. B
O

X
 7

25
A

LB
A

N
Y

, O
R

E
G

O
N

  9
73

21
(5

41
) 

92
8-

25
83

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 A

LB
A

N
Y

, L
IN

N
 C

O
U

N
T

Y
, O

R
E

G
O

N

Attachment B.3



O

gon
Kate Brown, Governor

February 12, 2018

Department of State Lands

775 Summer Street NE, Suite 100

Salem, OR 97301- 1279

503) 986- 5200

FAX ( 503) 378- 4844

www. oregon. gov/ dsl

State Land Board

McHenry Remodeling LLC
Attn: Mike McHenry Kate Brown

606 Queen Avenue SW Governor

Albany, OR 97322
Dennis Richardson

Re: WD # 2017- 0400 Wetland Delineation Report for Mini Storage, Secretary of State
Linn County; T 11 S R 3W S 7 TL 5500; 

Tobias Read
Dear Mr. McHenry: 

State Treasurer

The Department of State Lands has reviewed the wetland delineation report prepared
by Zion Natural Resources Consulting for the site referenced above. Please note that

the study area includes only a portion of the tax lot described above ( see the attached
map). Based upon the information presented in the report, and a site visit on January
23, 2018, we concur with the wetland and waterway boundaries as mapped in Figure 6
of the report. Please replace all copies of the preliminary wetland map with this final
Department -approved map. 

Within the study area, one wetland, totaling approximately 0. 43 acres was identified. 
The wetland is subject to the permit requirements of the state Removal - Fill Law. Under

current regulations, a state permit is required for cumulative fill or annual excavation of

50 cubic yards or more in the wetland or below the ordinary high water line ( OHWL) of a
waterway ( or the 2 year recurrence interval flood elevation if OHWL cannot be
determined). 

This concurrence is for purposes of the state Removal - Fill Law only. Federal or local

permit requirements may apply as well. The Army Corps of Engineers will review the
report and make a determination of jurisdiction for purposes of the Clean Water Act
at the time that a permit application is submitted. We recommend that you attach a

copy of this concurrence letter to both copies of any subsequent joint permit application
to speed application review. 

Please be advised that state law establishes a preference for avoidance of wetland
impacts. Because measures to avoid and minimize wetland impacts may include
reconfiguring parcel layout and size or development design, we recommend that you

work with Department staff on appropriate site design before completing the city or
county land use approval process. 

This concurrence is based on information provided to the agency. The jurisdictional
determination is valid for five years from the date of this letter unless new information

Attachment C.1 



necessitates a revision. Circumstances under which the Department may change a
determination are found in OAR 141- 090- 0045 ( available on our web site or upon
request). In addition, laws enacted by the legislature and/ or rules adopted by the
Department may result in a change in jurisdiction; individuals and applicants are subject
to the regulations that are in effect at the time of the removal -fill activity or complete
permit application. The applicant, landowner, or agent may submit a request for
reconsideration of this determination in writing within six months of the date of this letter. 

Thank you for having the site evaluated. Please phone me at 503- 986- 5218 if you have
any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Lauren Brown

Jurisdiction Coordinator

Enclosures

Approved

Kath rble, CPSS

Aquotic Resource Specialist

ec: Eric Henning, Zion Natural Resources Consulting
Albany Planning Department ( Maps enclosed for updating LWI) 
Andrea Wagner, Corps of Engineers
Carrie Landrum, DSL
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